## STATE ELECTION COMMISSION, HARYANA, S.C.O.NO.16-17, SECTOR-20 D, CHANDIGARH.

## **NOTIFICATION**

No.SEC/2ME/2008/1038

Dated : 08.02.2008

Whereas the State Election Commission, Haryana in exercise of the powers conferred on it under Clause (1) of Article 243ZA of the Constitution of India read with Section 3A of the Haryana Municipal Act, 1973 and Rules 4 to 11 of the Haryana Municipal Election Rules, 1978, has issued programme for preparation of Electoral Rolls intensively of all the wards of Municipal Council, Panchkula intensively w.r.t. 01.01.2008 on the basis of Assembly Electoral Rolls finally published on 31.08.2007 with reference to 01.01.2007 as qualifying date vide its notification No. SEC/2ME/2007/13083, dated 11.12.2007, according to which the final publication of electoral rolls was to be done on 31.01.2008.

2. And whereas the State Election Commission, Haryana vide its notification No. SEC/2ME/2008/ 353, dated 09.01.2008 has extended the date for submitting claims and objections, according to which the final publication/printing of electoral rolls is to be done on 08.02.2008.

3. And whereas the Deputy Commissioner, Panchkula has made a request to State Election Commission that due to the delay in printing of electoral rolls, it is not possible for them to get the electoral rolls printed by 08.02.2008 as per the directions issued by the Commission, therefore, the date for final publication of electoral rolls may be extended for another period of ten days so that printing of electoral rolls could be completed.

4. In view of the above request of the Deputy Commissioner, Panchkula this Commission has decided to extend the date of final publication of electoral rolls of Municipal Council, Panchkula for a period of another ten days and now the final publication of the electoral rolls shall take place on 18.02.2008.

5. The other directions issued vide above referred Commission's notifications shall remain unchanged.

CHANDER SINGH, State Election Commissioner, Haryana.

Endst.No.SEC/2ME/2008/1039-41

Dated:- 08.02.2008

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and immediate compliance of above orders:-

- 1. The Commissioner & Secretary to Govt. Haryana, Urban Local Bodies Department, Chandigarh.
- 2. The Director, Urban Local Bodies Department, Haryana, Chandigarh.
- 3. The Deputy Commissioner, Panchkula.

(R.P. Sheokand) Secretary State Election Commission, Haryana.

Endst.No.SEC/2ME/2008/1042

Dated:- 08.02.2008

A copy is forwarded to the Controller, Printing and Stationery Department, Haryana, Chandigarh for publication in the Haryana Government Gazette (Extra Ordinary).

> (R.P. Sheokand) Secretary State Election Commission, Haryana.

G:\MY DOCUMENT\notificationextention pkl.doc